



Date: 30<sup>th</sup> January, 2025

To  
The General Manager  
The Department of Corporate Services  
BSE Ltd,  
PJ Towers, Dalal Street,  
Mumbai – 400 001

Dear Sir/Madam,

**Sub: Integrated Filing (Financial) for quarter ended December 31, 2024**

**Ref: Regulations 30 and 33 of SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements Regulations, 2015**

Pursuant to SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-2/CIR/P/2024/185 dated December 31, 2024, read with BSE Circular No. 20250102-4 dated January 2, 2025, we are submitting herewith the Integrated Filing (Financial) for the quarter ended December 31, 2024.

The above documents are also being made available on the Company's website [www.moschip.com](http://www.moschip.com).

Kindly take the above information on your records.

Thanking you.

**Yours truly,  
For MosChip Technologies Limited**

---

**CS Suresh Bachalakura  
Company Secretary**

**MosChip Technologies Limited**

7<sup>th</sup> Floor, My Home Twitza, TSIC Knowledge City, Hyderabad, Telangana – 500081.  
Tel: +91 40 6622 9292, Fax: +91 40 66229393, [www.MosChip.Com](http://www.MosChip.Com), CIN: L31909TG1999PLC032184

**MOSCHIP TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED**

CIN: L31909TG1999PLC032184

Regd Office : 7th Floor, "My Home Twitza", Hyderabad Knowledge City,  
Hyderabad - 500081Tel: +91 40 66229292 email: investorrelations@moschip.com website: <https://moschip.com>**Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended December 31, 2024**

All amounts in lakhs, except for EPS

Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
	31-Dec-24	30-Sep-24	31-Dec-23	31-Dec-24	31-Dec-23	31-Mar-24
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Total Income	12,741.71	12,663.14	9,004.27	33,590.04	22,113.75	29,714.97
Net profit for the period / year (before tax and exceptional item)	1,112.61	973.17	246.63	2,496.25	973.79	1,132.65
Net profit for the period / year (before tax and after exceptional item)	1,112.61	973.17	246.63	2,496.25	973.79	1,132.65
Net profit for the period / year (after tax and exceptional item)	1,105.98	973.15	218.72	2,477.39	901.88	988.44
Total comprehensive income for the period / year [comprising profit for the period / year (after tax) and other comprehensive income(after tax)]	1,067.15	896.61	126.19	2,337.52	736.38	728.22
Equity Share Capital	3,813.83	3,790.90	3,751.16	3,813.83	3,751.16	3,758.77
Other equity (excluding revaluation reserve)	27,373.42	25,518.72	22,647.02	27,373.42	22,647.02	23,184.15
Earnings Per Share (EPS)	Not annualized					Annualized
Basic earnings per share of ₹ 2/- each	0.58	0.51	0.12	1.31	0.51	0.55
Diluted earnings per share of ₹ 2/- each	0.56	0.49	0.12	1.25	0.48	0.52

**Key numbers of Standalone Financial Results**

All amounts in lakhs

Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
	31-Dec-24	30-Sep-24	31-Dec-23	31-Dec-24	31-Dec-23	31-Mar-24
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
Total Income	11,101.38	10,601.94	6,982.70	27,981.75	17,236.65	22,605.42
Net profit for the period / year (before tax and after exceptional item)	1,215.02	753.72	48.62	2,316.54	611.40	621.92
Net profit for the period / year (after tax and exceptional item)	1,215.02	753.72	48.62	2,316.54	611.40	621.92

1). The above is an extract from the Unaudited Consolidated and Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended December 31, 2024 filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Unaudited Consolidated and Standalone Financial Results are available at Company's website [www.moschip.com](http://www.moschip.com) and BSE websites. (scrip code 532407).

2). The Unaudited Consolidated and Standalone Financial Results are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") read with relevant rules thereunder, other accounting principles generally accepted in India and regulations issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI").

3). The Unaudited Consolidated and Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine months ended December 31, 2024 have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on January 30, 2025. The statutory auditors have carried out review of these Consolidated and Standalone Financial Results and have issued an unmodified report on these results.

Place: Hyderabad

Date: January 30, 2025



K. Ravi Varan  
MD & CEO

**MOSCHIP TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED**

CIN: L31909TG1999PLC032184

Regd Office : 7th Floor, "My Home Twitza", Hyderabad Knowledge City, Hyderabad - 500081

Tel: +91 40 66229292 email: investorrelations@moschip.com website: https://moschip.com

**Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended December 31,2024**

*All amounts in lakhs, except for EPS*

S No	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
		31-Dec-2024	30-Sep-2024	31-Dec-2023	31-Dec-2024	31-Dec-2023	31-Mar-2024
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
1	<b>Income</b>						
	a. Revenue from Operations	12,615.80	12,562.55	8,962.98	33,213.47	21,849.00	29,391.43
	b. Other income	125.91	100.59	41.29	376.57	264.75	323.54
	<b>Total Income</b>	<b>12,741.71</b>	<b>12,663.14</b>	<b>9,004.27</b>	<b>33,590.04</b>	<b>22,113.75</b>	<b>29,714.97</b>
2	<b>Expenses</b>						
	a. Cost of materials consumed	216.46	525.74	1,732.77	1,362.15	2,209.22	2,468.59
	b. Operating cost	4,058.95	3,876.90	851.56	8,818.47	1,698.05	2,552.52
	c. Employee benefits expense	6,284.68	6,385.98	5,227.63	18,005.97	14,555.87	19,930.16
	d. Finance costs	211.18	200.49	147.89	573.94	455.49	601.98
	e. Depreciation and amortisation expense	508.70	508.72	526.24	1,480.70	1,536.36	2,026.22
	f. Other expenses	349.13	192.14	271.55	852.56	684.97	1,002.85
	<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>11,629.10</b>	<b>11,689.97</b>	<b>8,757.64</b>	<b>31,093.79</b>	<b>21,139.96</b>	<b>28,582.32</b>
3	<b>Profit before tax (1-2)</b>	<b>1,112.61</b>	<b>973.17</b>	<b>246.63</b>	<b>2,496.25</b>	<b>973.79</b>	<b>1,132.65</b>
4	<b>Tax expense</b>						
	Current tax / Deferred tax	6.63	0.02	27.91	18.86	71.91	144.21
	<b>Total tax expense</b>	<b>6.63</b>	<b>0.02</b>	<b>27.91</b>	<b>18.86</b>	<b>71.91</b>	<b>144.21</b>
5	<b>Net profit for the period / year (3-4)</b>	<b>1,105.98</b>	<b>973.15</b>	<b>218.72</b>	<b>2,477.39</b>	<b>901.88</b>	<b>988.44</b>
6	<b>Other comprehensive income</b>						
	<i>Items will not be classified to profit or loss</i>						
	Actuarial loss / (gain) on defined benefit obligation	66.74	789.7	92.13	170.24	167.66	261.92
	<i>Items will be classified to profit or loss</i>						
	Exchange differences in translating the financial statements of a foreign operation	(27.91)	(2.43)	0.40	(30.37)	(2.16)	(1.70)
7	<b>Total comprehensive income (5-6)</b>	<b>1,067.15</b>	<b>896.61</b>	<b>126.19</b>	<b>2,337.52</b>	<b>736.38</b>	<b>728.22</b>
8	Paid-up equity share capital (Face value ₹ 2/- each)	3,813.83	3,790.90	3,751.16	3,813.83	3,751.16	3,758.77
9	Other equity (excluding revaluation reserve)	27,373.42	25,518.72	22,647.02	27,373.42	22,647.02	23,184.15
10	<b>Earnings Per Share (EPS)</b>			Not annualized			Annualized
	Basic earnings per share of ₹ 2/- each	0.58	0.51	0.12	1.31	0.51	0.55
	Diluted earnings per share of ₹ 2/- each	0.56	0.49	0.12	1.25	0.48	0.52

**Notes**

- 1 The Group has opted to publish the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended December 31, 2024. Investor can view the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results on the Company's website "www.moschip.com" as well as the website of BSE (www.bseindia.com) - (Scrip code 532407).
  - 2 The Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the Act) read with relevant rules thereunder, other accounting principles generally accepted in India and regulations issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI).
  - 3 The Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Months ended December 31, 2024 have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on January 30, 2025. The statutory auditors have carried out review of these Consolidated Financial Results and have issued an unmodified report on these results.
  - 4 Mr Kadirai Rameshchandra Reddy and Mrs. K Prathibha Reddy, Promoters of the company are reclassified as public shareholders w.e.f November 29, 2024.
  - 5 The figures for the quarter ended December 31, 2024 are the balancing figures between the unaudited consolidated figures for the Nine Months ended December 31, 2024 and the unaudited Consolidated figures for the half year ended September 30, 2024. Previous quarter / year ended figures have been regrouped wherever necessary and there is no impact on total income and net profit.
- B.** Statement on Deviation or variation for proceeds of public issue, Rights Issue, Preferential Issue, Qualified Institutions Placement Etc. - Not Applicable
- C.** Format for disclosing outstanding default on Loans and Debt securities

Sl. No.	Particulars	₹ Lakhs
1	Loans / revolving facilities like cash credit from banks / financial institutions	
(i)	Total amount outstanding as on date	7,044.82
(ii)	Of the total amount outstanding, amount of default as on date	-
2	Unlisted debt securities i.e. NCDs and NCRPS	
(i)	Total amount outstanding as on date	-
(ii)	Of the total amount outstanding, amount of default as on date	-
3	Total financial indebtedness of the listed entity including short-term and long-term debt	7,853.34

**D.** Format for Disclosure of Related Party Transactions (applicable only for half-yearly filings i.e., 2nd and 4th quarter) – Not Applicable.

**E.** Statement on Impact of Audit Qualifications (for Audit Report with Modified Opinion) submitted along-with Annual Audited Financial Results (applicable only for annual filing i.e., 4th quarter) – Not Applicable.



*K. Ramesh Reddy*  
**MD & CEO**

**MOSCHIP TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED**
**Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Segment Reporting for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended December 31, 2024**
*(Amount in ₹ lakhs)*

Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine months ended		Year ended
	31-Dec-2024	30-Sep-2024	31-Dec-2023	31-Dec-2024	31-Dec-2023	31-Mar-2024
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
<b>Segment revenue</b>						
a.Semiconductor	9,931.58	9,854.74	7,332.86	25,902.65	17,504.03	23,134.54
b.Software & System Design	2,684.22	2,707.81	1,630.12	7,310.82	4,344.97	6,256.89
<b>Income from operations</b>	<b>12,615.80</b>	<b>12,562.55</b>	<b>8,962.98</b>	<b>33,213.47</b>	<b>21,849.00</b>	<b>29,391.43</b>
<b>Segment results</b>						
a.Semiconductor	2,530.27	2,020.67	1,495.32	6,275.48	4,393.74	5,850.17
b.Software & System Design	126.23	263.01	215.48	428.75	503.82	631.48
c.Unallocated expense	(949.92)	(701.88)	(831.33)	(2,529.90)	(2,196.67)	(3,044.34)
<b>Segment results before interest, depreciation and tax expenses</b>						
Finance cost	(211.18)	(200.49)	(147.89)	(573.94)	(455.49)	(601.98)
Other income	125.91	100.59	41.29	376.57	264.75	323.54
Depreciation and amortization expenses	(508.70)	(508.72)	(526.24)	(1,480.70)	(1,536.36)	(2,026.22)
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>1,112.61</b>	<b>973.17</b>	<b>246.63</b>	<b>2,496.25</b>	<b>973.79</b>	<b>1,132.65</b>
Tax expense	(6.63)	(0.02)	(27.91)	(18.86)	(71.91)	(144.21)
<b>Profit after tax</b>	<b>1,105.98</b>	<b>973.15</b>	<b>218.72</b>	<b>2,477.39</b>	<b>901.88</b>	<b>988.44</b>
<b>Capital employed</b>						
<b>Segment assets</b>						
a.Semiconductor	22,289.09	20,572.45	17,597.88	22,289.09	17,597.88	17,700.43
b.Software & System Design	15,545.19	15,370.47	13,515.74	15,545.19	13,515.74	14,128.98
c.Unallocated	12,821.29	9,807.16	6,819.56	12,821.29	6,819.56	6,419.80
<b>Total</b>	<b>50,655.58</b>	<b>45,750.08</b>	<b>37,933.18</b>	<b>50,655.58</b>	<b>37,933.18</b>	<b>38,249.21</b>
<b>Segment liabilities</b>						
a.Semiconductor	3,754.74	2,674.65	626.04	3,754.74	626.04	676.42
b.Software & System Design	1,228.63	1,046.40	129.50	1,228.63	129.50	274.84
c.Unallocated	14,484.95	12,719.41	10,779.46	14,484.95	10,779.46	10,355.03
<b>Total</b>	<b>19,468.32</b>	<b>16,440.46</b>	<b>11,535.00</b>	<b>19,468.32</b>	<b>11,535.00</b>	<b>11,306.29</b>
<b>Capital employed</b>	<b>31,187.25</b>	<b>29,309.62</b>	<b>26,398.18</b>	<b>31,187.25</b>	<b>26,398.18</b>	<b>26,942.92</b>


*K. Divyanshu Rao*
**MD & CEO**



**S.T. Mohite & Co.,**  
Chartered Accountants

G5, B-Block, Paragon Venkatadri Apartments,  
3-4-812, Street No. 1, Barkatpura,  
Hyderabad - 500 027. T.S. INDIA.  
Mob. : +91 9848994508, 9848359721  
Email : stmohite@yahoo.com

**Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results for the Quarter and Period ended 31<sup>st</sup> December 2024 of MosChip Technologies Limited pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended.**

To  
The Board of Directors  
MosChip Technologies Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results ('the statement') of **MosChip Technologies Limited** ('the Parent') and its subsidiaries (the Parent and its subsidiaries together referred to as 'the Group') for the Quarter and period ended 31<sup>st</sup> December 2024 and ('the Statement'), being submitted by the Parent pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent's Management and approved by the Parent's Board of Directors on 30 January 2025, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 34 on "Interim Financial Reporting", prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity", issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of Parent's personnel responsible for financial and accounting matters and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing specified under Section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 2013 and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the Circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33 (8) of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of the following wholly owned subsidiaries:
  1. MosChip Institute of Silicon Systems Private Limited
  2. MosChip Technologies, USA
  3. MosChip Technologies WLL, Bahrain (Seized as subsidiary as on 24 June 2024)
  4. Softnautics Inc.
  5. Softnautics LLP (Step-down Subsidiary)





5. Based on our review conducted and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the consideration of the review reports of other auditors referred to in paragraph 6 below, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Ind AS and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
6. We, as statutory auditors, carried out review of parent, one Indian subsidiary and one step down subsidiary but did not review the interim financial statements / financial information / financial results of MosChip Technologies, USA and Softnautics Inc. included in the consolidated unaudited financial results, whose interim financial statements / financial information / financial results reflect total assets of Rs.6,226.97 lakhs as at 31 December 2024, total revenues of Rs.4,064.46 lakhs and Rs.13,955.50, total net profit after tax of Rs.196.86 lakhs and Rs. 679.95 lakhs and total comprehensive profit of 224.77 lakhs and 710.32 lakhs for the quarter ended and period ended 31 December 2024 respectively, as considered in the consolidated unaudited financial results. These interim financial statements/ financial information /financial results of MosChip Technologies, USA and Softnautics Inc. included in consolidated Financial statements that have been reviewed by other auditors in respect of this subsidiary, whose financial statements/ financial information /financial results furnished to us by the Management, and our conclusion on the statements in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures in respect of the said subsidiary is based solely on the reports of the other auditors and the procedures performed by us as stated in paragraph 3 above.
- Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of the above matters.



Place: Hyderabad  
Date: 30 January 2025

For S.T. Mohite & Co.,  
Chartered Accountants (Regd. No. 011410S)  
*S. Hima Bindu*  
HIMABINDU SAGALA  
Partner (Membership No. 231056)

ICAI UDIN: 25231056BM0VYD3736

**MOSCHIP TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED**

CIN: L31909TG1999PLC032184

Regd Office : 7th Floor, "My Home Twitza", Hyderabad Knowledge City, Hyderabad - 500081

Tel: +91 40 66229292 email: investorrelations@moschip.com website: https://moschip.com

**Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended December 31, 2024**

*All amounts in lakhs, except for EPS*

S No	Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
		31-Dec-2024	30-Sep-2024	31-Dec-2023	31-Dec-2024	31-Dec-2023	31-Mar-2024
		Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
<b>1</b>	<b>Income</b>						
	a. Revenue from Operations	10,975.51	10,499.97	6,939.57	27,604.22	16,969.70	22,283.89
	b. Other income	125.87	101.97	43.13	377.53	266.95	321.53
	<b>Total income</b>	<b>11,101.38</b>	<b>10,601.94</b>	<b>6,982.70</b>	<b>27,981.75</b>	<b>17,236.65</b>	<b>22,605.42</b>
<b>2</b>	<b>Expenses</b>						
	a. Cost of materials consumed	201.88	565.27	1,851.56	1,399.38	2,327.55	2,584.70
	b. Operating cost	3,872.85	3,602.62	444.40	7,949.55	1,102.58	1,448.59
	c. Employee benefits expense	5,039.84	5,023.36	4,008.05	14,218.42	11,497.63	15,609.63
	d. Finance costs	192.47	185.56	138.57	523.28	427.84	557.37
	e. Depreciation and amortisation expense	331.88	332.86	288.99	953.45	860.00	1,149.70
	f. Other expenses	247.44	138.55	202.51	621.13	409.65	633.51
	<b>Total expenses</b>	<b>9,886.36</b>	<b>9,848.22</b>	<b>6,934.08</b>	<b>25,665.21</b>	<b>16,625.25</b>	<b>21,983.50</b>
	<b>Profit before exceptional items and tax</b>	<b>1,215.02</b>	<b>753.72</b>	<b>48.62</b>	<b>2,316.54</b>	<b>611.40</b>	<b>621.92</b>
	Exceptional items	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>3</b>	<b>Profit before tax (1-2)</b>	<b>1,215.02</b>	<b>753.72</b>	<b>48.62</b>	<b>2,316.54</b>	<b>611.40</b>	<b>621.92</b>
<b>4</b>	<b>Tax expense:</b>	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>5</b>	<b>Net profit for the period / year (3-4)</b>	<b>1,215.02</b>	<b>753.72</b>	<b>48.62</b>	<b>2,316.54</b>	<b>611.40</b>	<b>621.92</b>
<b>6</b>	<b>Other Comprehensive Income</b>						
	<i>Items will not be classified to profit or loss</i>						
	Actuarial loss / (gain) on defined benefit obligation	63.72	61.12	81.33	151.86	148.12	229.69
<b>7</b>	<b>Total comprehensive income (5-6)</b>	<b>1,151.30</b>	<b>692.60</b>	<b>(32.71)</b>	<b>2,164.68</b>	<b>463.28</b>	<b>392.23</b>
<b>8</b>	<b>Paid-up equity share capital (Face value ₹ 2/- each)</b>	<b>3,813.83</b>	<b>3,790.90</b>	<b>3,751.16</b>	<b>3,813.83</b>	<b>3,751.16</b>	<b>3,758.77</b>
<b>9</b>	<b>Other equity (excluding revaluation reserve)</b>	<b>27,638.08</b>	<b>25,700.13</b>	<b>23,148.28</b>	<b>27,638.08</b>	<b>23,148.28</b>	<b>23,622.55</b>
<b>10</b>	<b>Earnings Per Share (EPS)</b>			<b>Not Annualized</b>			<b>Annualized</b>
	Basic earnings per share of ₹ 2/- each	0.64	0.40	0.03	1.22	0.35	0.35
	Diluted earnings per share of ₹ 2/- each	0.61	0.38	0.03	1.17	0.32	0.32

**Notes:**

- 1 The Unaudited Standalone Financial Results are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act") read with relevant rules thereunder, other accounting principles generally accepted in India and regulations issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI").
  - 2 The Unaudited Standalone Financial Results for the Quarter and Nine months ended December 31, 2024 have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meetings held on January 30, 2025. The statutory auditors have carried out review of these Standalone Financial Results and have issued an unmodified report on these results.
  - 3 Mr Kadiri Ramachandra Reddy and Mrs. K Prathibha Reddy, Promoters of the company are reclassified as public shareholders w.e.f November 29, 2024.
  - 4 The figures for the quarter ended December 31, 2024 are the balancing figures between the unaudited standalone figures for the nine months ended December 31, 2024 and the unaudited standalone figures for the half year ended September 30, 2024. Previous quarter / year ended figures have been regrouped wherever necessary and there is no impact on total income and net profit.
- B.** Statement on Deviation or variation for proceeds of public issue, Rights Issue, Preferential Issue, Qualified Institutions Placement Etc. - Not Applicable
- C.** Format for disclosing outstanding default on Loans and Debt securities
- | Sl. No. | Particulars   | ₹ Lakhs  |
|---------|---|----------|
| 1       | Loans / revolving facilities like cash credit from banks / financial institutions         |          |
| (i)     | Total amount outstanding as on date   | 7,044.82 |
| (ii)    | Of the total amount outstanding, amount of default as on date                             | -        |
| 2       | Unlisted debt securities i.e. NCDs and NCRPS  |          |
| (i)     | Total amount outstanding as on date   | -        |
| (ii)    | Of the total amount outstanding, amount of default as on date                             | -        |
| 3       | Total financial indebtedness of the listed entity including short-term and long-term debt | 7,853.34 |
- D.** Format for Disclosure of Related Party Transactions (applicable only for half-yearly filings i.e., 2nd and 4th quarter) – Not Applicable.
- E.** Statement on Impact of Audit Qualifications (for Audit Report with Modified Opinion) submitted along-with Annual Audited Financial Results (applicable only for annual filing i.e., 4th quarter) – Not applicable.



*K. Prathibha Reddy*

**MD & CEO**

**MOSCHIP TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED**

**Statement of Unaudited Standalone Segment Reporting for the Quarter and Nine Months Ended December 31, 2024**

(Amount in ₹ lakhs)

Particulars	Quarter ended			Nine Months ended		Year ended
	31-Dec-2024	30-Sep-2024	31-Dec-2023	31-Dec-2024	31-Dec-2023	31-Mar-2024
	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Unaudited	Audited
<b>Segment revenue</b>						
a.Semiconductor	9,048.60	8,637.03	6,099.25	22,560.74	14,273.88	18,641.85
b.Software & System Design	1,926.91	1,862.94	840.32	5,043.48	2,695.82	3,642.04
<b>Income from operations</b>	<b>10,975.51</b>	<b>10,499.97</b>	<b>6,939.57</b>	<b>27,604.22</b>	<b>16,969.70</b>	<b>22,283.89</b>
<b>Segment results</b>						
a.Semiconductor	2,314.16	1,091.29	1,115.35	5,023.66	3,209.09	4,125.25
b.Software & System Design	(148.90)	69.21	(77.20)	188.08	30.34	(21.31)
c.Unallocated expense	(551.75)	9.67	(605.10)	(1,796.00)	(1,607.15)	(2,096.47)
<b>Segment results before interest, depreciation and tax expenses</b>						
Finance cost	(192.47)	(185.56)	(138.57)	(523.28)	(427.84)	(557.37)
Other income	125.87	101.97	43.13	377.53	266.95	321.53
Depreciation and amortization expenses	(331.88)	(332.86)	(288.99)	(953.45)	(860.00)	(1,149.70)
<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>1,215.02</b>	<b>753.72</b>	<b>48.62</b>	<b>2,316.54</b>	<b>611.40</b>	<b>621.92</b>
Tax expense	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Profit after tax</b>	<b>1,215.02</b>	<b>753.72</b>	<b>48.62</b>	<b>2,316.54</b>	<b>611.40</b>	<b>621.92</b>
<b>Capital employed</b>						
<b>Segment assets</b>						
a.Semiconductor	21,369.75	19,083.77	15,270.72	21,369.75	15,270.72	14,965.12
b.Software & System Design	4,813.02	4,504.42	3,054.07	4,813.02	3,054.07	3,887.07
c.Un allocated	23,558.76	20,768.50	18,918.31	23,558.76	18,918.31	17,796.91
<b>Total</b>	<b>49,741.53</b>	<b>44,356.69</b>	<b>37,243.10</b>	<b>49,741.53</b>	<b>37,243.10</b>	<b>36,649.10</b>
<b>Segment liabilities</b>						
a.Semiconductor	3,739.25	2,559.37	117.84	3,739.25	117.84	232.45
b.Software & System Design	1,108.40	903.46	303.29	1,108.40	303.29	232.39
c.Un allocated	13,441.97	11,402.83	9,922.53	13,441.97	9,922.53	8,802.94
<b>Total</b>	<b>18,289.62</b>	<b>14,865.66</b>	<b>10,343.66</b>	<b>18,289.62</b>	<b>10,343.66</b>	<b>9,267.78</b>
<b>Capital employed</b>	<b>31,451.91</b>	<b>29,491.03</b>	<b>26,899.44</b>	<b>31,451.91</b>	<b>26,899.44</b>	<b>27,381.32</b>



*K. Divinaka Rao*

MD & CEO





**S.T. Mohite & Co.,**  
Chartered Accountants

G5, B-Block, Paragon Venkatadri Apartments,  
3-4-812, Street No. 1, Barkatpura,  
Hyderabad - 500 027. T.S. INDIA.  
Mob. : +91 9848994508, 9848359721  
Email : stmohite@yahoo.com

**Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on Unaudited Standalone Financial results for the Quarter and period ended 31<sup>st</sup> December 2024 of MosChip Technologies Limited pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.**

To  
The Board of Directors  
MosChip Technologies Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results ('the statement') of M/s. MosChip Technologies Limited ('the Company') for the Quarter and period ended 31<sup>st</sup> December 2024 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors on 30 January 2025, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard (Ind AS) 34 on "Interim Financial Reporting", prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI). This standard requires that We plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other recognized accounting practices and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

Place: Hyderabad  
Date: 30 January 2025



For S.T. Mohite & Co.,  
Chartered Accountants (Regd. No. 011410S)

*S. Himma Bindu*  
HIMABINDU SAGALA  
Partner (Membership No. 231056)

ICAI UDIN: 25231056BM0VYE3675